companies. A change in the fair value of these investments may give rise to
a liability which may have to be funded by the Group. It is Barclays policy to
hedge such exposures in line with a defined risk appetite.

Barclays policy is for foreign exchange traded risk to be concentrated
and managed in Barclays Capital. Some transactional foreign exchange risk
exposure arises outside Barclays Capital to support and facilitate client
activity. This is minimised in accordance with modest risk limits and was
not material as at 31st December 2009. Other non-Barclays capital foreign
exchange exposure is covered in Note 48.

Asset management structural risk arises where the fee and commission
income earned by asset management products and businesses is affected
by a change in market levels, primarily through the link between income and
the value of assets under management. It is Barclays policy that businesses
monitor and report this risk against a defined risk appetite and regularly
assess potential hedging strategies.

Net interest income sensitivity (AEaR) by currency
31st December 2009 31st December 2008

+100 basis -100 basis +100 basis -100 basis
points points points points

£m £m £m £m

GBP 30 (360) 3 (273)
USD (43) 14 (25) 7
EUR (34) – (34) 30
ZAR 29 (27) 13 (13)
Others (1) 4 – (8)

Total (19) (369) (43) (257)

As percentage of total
net interest income (0.16%) (3.10%) (0.37%) (2.24%)

126 Barclays PLC Annual Report 2009 www.barclays.com/annualreport09

Risk management
Market risk management
continued

Disclosures about certain trading activities including non-exchange
traded commodity contracts
The Group provides a fully integrated service to clients for base metals,
precious metals, oil, power, natural gas, coal, freight, emission credits,
structured products and other related commodities. This service offering
continues to expand, as market conditions allow, through the addition of
new products and markets.

The Group offers both over the counter (OTC) and exchange-traded